
i) Statement of Cash flows

0 Cash and Cash equiyaleflts

ii) Statement of Cash tlows is prepared in accordance with the Indirect Method prescribed in the relevant Accounting Standard.

1.3 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND KXy SOURCES OF ESTTMATION UNCERTAINTy

c) Provisions

d) lmp.irment of flon-fifancial assets

ln assessing value in Lrse, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using pre-tax discount rate that
reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks spec ific to the determining fair value iess

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hancl, other shod-term,
hiShly liquid investmeflts with oriSinal matudties of three months or less that are readily converfible to knowl amounts of cash
and which are subject to an insignificant sk of changes in va1ue.

The preparation of the financial statemenfs in conformity wifh the Ind AS requires management to make judgments, estimates and
assumptiolls that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and disclosures as at
date of the financial statements and the rcpofled amounts of the revenues and expenses for the years presented. The estimates and
associafed assumptions ale based on hisfo cal experience and other factors that are considered fo be relevaflt. Actual results may
differ from these estimates under different assumpfions and conditions. The estimafes and underlying assumptiolls are r.eviewed on
an onSoing basis. Revisions to accountinS estimates are recognized in the period in which fhe estimate is revised if the revision
affects ohly that period or in the period of the revision and futur€ periods ifthe revisiorl affects both current and future periods.

a, Depteciation / anortisation and useful lives of properfy plaflt ar.d. equipr..€rrt / i^tangible assets

Property, plant and equipment / intah+ible assets are depreciated / amortised over their estimated useful lives, after taking into
account estimated residual value. Management reviews the estimated useful lives and lesidual values of the assets annually in order
to determine the amount of depreciation / amoltisation to be recorded during any repoding period. The useful lives and residual
values are based on fhe Company's historical experience with similal assets and fake into account anticipated techrlological
chanSes. The depreciation / amortisation for future periods is revised if there aie significanf changes ftom preyious estimates.

b) Recoyerability of ttade rcceivable

JudSements are required ia assessing fhe recoverability of overdue trade receivables and determining whether a provision against
those receivables is required. Factors considered iflclude the credit rating of the counferparfy, the amount alld timing of anticipated
future payments and any possible actions that can be taken to mitigate the risk of non-payment.

Provisions and liabilities are recognized in the period when it becomes probable that there will be a fuhrre outflow of funds
resulting from past operatiofls or events and the amount of cash outflow can be reliably estimated. The timing of recognition and
quantification of the liability reqldres the application of judgment to existing facfs and circumstances, which can be subjecf fo
change. The canying amounts of provisions and liabilities are reviewed regularly and revised to take account of changing facts and
circumstances.

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists,
the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amolrnt is ihe higher of an asset,s or Cash Generating
Units (CGU'S) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. It is determined for an individual asset, unless fhe asset does not
Senerate cash il4flows thal are larSely independent of those from other assets or a gruups of assets. Where the carrying amount of
an asset or CGU exceeds its lecoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.
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costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account, if flo such
valuation model is used. C
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e) Impairmeflt of financial assets

The impailment provisions for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected cash loss rates. The
Company uses judSment in makifl8 these assumptions and selecting the inputs fo the impairment calculation, based on Company's
pasf history existinS market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at fhe end of each reporfing period.

2 BANK, CASH & CASH EQUIVAT.ENTS (Amount in Hurdred.)

As at

31.03,2023

Ar at

31.03,2022

5,463.60

370.16

61.73

491.16

TOTAT 5,833.76 552.49

3 OTHER CURRXNT ASSETS

PARTICULARS
As at

31.O3.2023

Balaflce with CST Depadment

Other advances

149.27 126.77

TOTAL 149.27 126.77

4 SHARE CAPITAL (Amount in Hurdred.)

Particulars As at
31.O3.2023

As at
31.O3,2022

20,00,000.00 20p0,000.00

TOTAI, 2OpO,OoO.OO 2O,0O,0OO.O0

IssuedrSubscribed & ttrllv Paid-u,

50000 Equity Shares of Rs. 1Ol- each tully Paid up
(keviou3 Year 50000 Equity Shar€s of Rs, 10,/- each tully Paid up)

5,0o0.0o

TOTAL 5,000.00 5,O0O.OO

(b) Reconciliafion of nunber of equify shares oulstandilg at lhe beginrf[g alrd 4t the end of the ye6r

Particulars
As at

31.O3.202s
As at

31.03.2022

No of shares outstandinS as at the beSinning of the year

Add : Numb€r Of Sharcs Allotted During The Year

50,000.00 50,000.00

Number of shares as al the erd of the .00 .00

PARTICULARS

Cash and Cash Equivalents

i) On Current Account

ii) Cash on Hand

(Amount in Hundred.)

As at

31.o3.2022

(A) Authorised, Issued, Subscribed and paid-tp sharc capitd

Authorised Share Capital

2,00,00,000 Equify Shares of Rs. I 0/- each.

(Previous Year 2pOp0,OO0 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each)

5,000.00

iJ
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(c) Shares in the compary held by each shareholdcr holding more thar S% ehares

Name of Shareholder

As at 31 .12.2022
No. of shares

held in the

Company

%of
shales

held

No. of shares

held in the

Company

%of
Shanes

held

Shri Bajrang Alliance Limited 49,94A 99.88 49,940 99.88

As at 3l .03.2022

s.N.

Name of the Promoter

As at 31.03.2023

No. ofshare
held in the
Company

Yn of
Shares

held

7o Change

During the
Year

I Suresh Goel 10 0.02yo 0.ooyo

2 Raiendra Goel 10 0.020/0 0.o\yo

3 Narendra Goel 10 0.02vo 0.o0yo

4 Anand Goel 10 0-020/0 0.00%

5 Dinesh Goel 10 0.o2yo 0.00Yo

6 Bajrarg Goel 10 0.02% 0.00%

7 Shri Bajrang Alliance Limited 49,940 99.88% 0.00yo

(e) The Company has oflly one class of shars to as equity shares having a par vallte ol lO / - Each holder of equify sharrs is entitled to
one Yote per share

5 OTHER EQUITY

Res€rve & Surplug

Securities
Premium
R€serye

Other
comprehensive

income

Total Equity
Attributable to

equity holders of
the Compalry

Surplus

Bala'],ce as of M$ch 31,2022 (16,667.74) <16,667.74)

Chantes in accountint policy or prior period errors

Rest4ted Balance as on Decembet 31,2022 (16,667.74t (16,667.74'

kofit/(lo$) for the period 13,503.82 13,503.82

Other comprehensive income For Year

Balance as of Decembet 31,2OZ3 (5,169.9D (g,t6'.g2)

6 CURRXNT IINANCIAL LIABILIllf,S . BORROWINGS (Amount in Hundred.)

PARTICULARS
Ar at

31.O3.2023

As at

31.03,2022

Uns€cured :

From Cor?orate Body r 1,818.09

TOTAL _ 11,818.09

7 TRADE PAYABLE (Amount in Hundrcd.)

As 4t

31,03.2023

As at

31.03-2022

Total outstandinS dues of Micro & Small Enterprises

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than Micro & Small Enterprises 118.00

O
a_

TOTAL

a..\

r 18.00

(d) Shares in thc company held by each Promoter

Particulars

PARTICULARS

I- i;r,tl-l



8 OTHER T.INANCIAL UABIUTIES

PARTICUIN.RS
As at

31.03.2023

As at

31.03.2022

Audit tees Payable 220.00

TOTAL 220,0O 236.0O

(Amount in Hundrcd.)

PARTICULARS
As at

31.03,2022

GST Payable

TDS Payable

3,600.00

43.22 76.76

TOTAI. 3,643.22 76.76

IO Rf,Vf,NUE TROM OPERATION

PARTICUI"A.RS
A! at

31.03.2023

As at

31,03,2022

Consultancy lflcome 20,000.00 3,000.00

2O,O00.OO

(Amount in Hundred.)

3,O0O.OO

11 EMPIOYEES BENEIIT EXPNESES

PARTICULARS
Ar at

31.03.2023

As at

31.o3.2022

120.00

120.OO

12 TINANCE COST (Amount in Hundred.)

PARTICUI"A.RS
Ar at

37.03,2023

A3 at

31.03.2022

1,047.66

1,047.66 767.63

13 OTHER ADMINISTRAIIVE EXPENSES
(Amount in Hundred.)

As at

31.03.2023

Af at

37,03.2022

Audit Fees

Bark Charges

L€8al & Professional Expenses

LisfinS & FillinS Expenses

Inter€st on Delay PaJrment

Sharrs Expens€s

236.00

15.48

245.50

28.00

4.78

59.0O

547.24 588.76

O

Af;

D: 'i.1'lJil

(Amount in Hundred,)

2s6.OO

9 OTIIER CURRENT LIABIUTIES

Ar at

31.03.2023

(Amount in Hundred.)

Salaries, WaSes & Other Benefits 120.00

120.00

Interest Expenses 767.63

PARTICUI,ARS

243.60

0.14

57.00



14 CURRENT TAX (Amounf in Hutdled.)

As at

31.O3.2022

Curr€nt Tax

L€ss : MAT Credit Entitlement,/(Adjusted)

Net Current Tax

Add : Taxes for Earlier Years

4,743.73

(244.00)

39,854.19

10.00

4,143.73 398.54

4,499.73 39,864.19

15 IAXNINC PER EQUITY SIIARE (Amount in Hundred.)

PARTICUI-A.RS
As at

31.03.2023

Profit / (loss) after Taxation as per Profit & l,oss Account

WeiShted Avg. No. of Equity Share Outsfanding

Basic ,/ Diluted Eaming / (Loss) per Share of Rs. 10,/-

13,745.38

50,000

(38,340.57)

50,000

(0.77\

16 Information on RelatedParty as rcqlired by Ifld As-24, "Related Party Disclosures" issued by The Institute of Charteled Accoulrtants
of India, are given below :

Related Parties

a) HoldinS c) Key Management persormel

-- Shri BajranS Alliance Limited -- Shri Suresh Goel

b) Associates -- Shri Anand coel
-- Shri Bajrang Power ard Ispat Limited

-- SB Multimedia Private Limited

-- Popular Mercantile Private Limited

31.03.2023 31.O3.2022

Sale of Materials

furchase of Materials

Consultancy Income 20,000.00 3,000.00

Interest Expenses |,047.66 767.63

Outstandirgs

Payables 11,818.09

Disclosure in itspect of transactions which are more than 1 0% of the total transacfio4s of the same tJrpe with lelated padies during
the year.

31,03.2023

Shri BajranS Power & Ispat Limited 1,047.66 767.63

Consultancy Income 31.O3.2022

S.B. Multimedia PriYate Limited 20,000.00 3,000.00

17 Therc is no outstandinS dues towards any MSME vendors during the year.

18 In opinion of the Board, the value of realisation of loans, advances and curTent assets in the
less than the amount at which they are stated in the balance sheet.

1r, ,:ii

PARTICUI.A.RS
Ar at

31.03,2023

As at

31.03.2022

.E

Interest Expens€s : 31.03.2022

31.03.2023

{

0.27

will not be



19 Disclosure of Ratios as mentioned in amended Schedule III (Divfuion tl) yide notofication dated 24th l$arch,2021

Parficular Numerator 31.03.2022
variance

(ln %)

(a) Curent ratios
CuIIent
Assets

Current
Uability

1.44 0.06 2,521.O7

(b) Debt Equify Ratio Total Debt
Total Equity

(Excl.
Revaluation)

Not Applicable Not Applicable

(c) Debt Seryice coYeraSe Ratio Cash
Accruals

Total
Installment

Not Applicable Not Applicable

Retum on Equity Ratio (%)* Profit After
Tax

Total Equity
(Excl.

Revaluati04)
735.47% -9.64%

(e) Inventorv Thmover Rafio* Cost of Goods
Sold

Average
lnYentory

Not Applicable Not Applicable

(f) Trade Receivables turnover Ratio* Nef Sales
AYeraSe

Receivables
Nof Applicable Not Applicable

G) Trade Payables hrmover Ratio* Net Purchase
AYeraSe
Payable

Not Applicable Not Applicable

(h) Net Capital tBrnover Ratio* Net Annual
sales

Average
workirB
c-apltal

Not Applicable Not Applicable

(D Net profit Rafio (%) Profit After
Tax

Tof4l Income 67.52% 37.50% 80.06

() Rehrrn or Capital Employed (%)*

Eamrnt
Before

Inferest &
Capitel

Employed
r050.76% 1523.49% -31.05

(k) Retum on investment Income On
Invesfment

Amount
Invested

Not Applicable Not Applicable

20 Amounts haye been rourded off to the nearest rupees and previous yearb figures have beetl reSrouped, rearaanSed and reclassified
wherever considered necessary to confirm to the cunent presentation.

SiSnature to Notes to Accounts

for and on behalf of the Board

fo.,RDNAANDCOLLP
Chartered Accountants

hhla)fRN No 435C/C4

Sunit Dwivedi
i-filt
l lr,rj)ilfl.l

eiriri_ ti
Shim0er coel

Dircctor

DIN:07837395

-t: \
coel

Partner

Membership No. - 4277 DIN: 181747
;::,,1 i:"Raipnr,zstd May,2O23

SN Denominator 31,O3,2023

(d)

Remalks: a) Current latio has been increased due to iflcrease in Cash and Cash Equiyalents.

d) Return on Equity has beell increased due to prpporationate increase in profit and decrease in losses of reloircd earning.

i) Net Profit Ratio has been increased due to increase in Income during the year.

j) Return on Capital Employed has been shar?ly decreased due to increase in eamings.

As per our attached report of even date.
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